

No. 23-10841

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

William Martin and Michael Martin,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

Mauricio Duran and Bridget Doyle,

Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from an order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 20-cv-22107, Hon. Patricia A. Seitz

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Eliana Machefsky
Lauren Bonds
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT
2111 San Pablo Ave.
P.O. Box 2981
Berkeley, CA 94702
(314) 440-3595

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Appellees

Ariel Lett
LETT LAW, PLLC
6303 Blue Lagoon Dr.
Suite 400
Miami, FL 33126
(305) 912-5388
allett@lettlawfirm.com

July 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction.....	1
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Factual Background	2
II. Procedural History.....	5
Summary of Argument	6
Argument.....	8
I. The District Court correctly found that the Martins plausibly alleged violations of clearly established rights to be free from false arrest and malicious prosecution.	8
A. The Martins plausibly alleged a violation of the clearly established right not to be arrested without probable cause.	8
1. The Martins plausibly alleged that Duran and Doyle did not have even reasonable suspicion for the initial stop.	9
2. The Martins plausibly alleged that Duran and Doyle did not have even arguable probable cause to arrest them for any criminal violation.....	15
B. The Martins plausibly alleged a violation of their clearly established right to be free of malicious prosecution.	20
1. Plausible allegations of lack of probable cause that support false arrest claims also support malicious prosecution claims as to the same event.	21
2. This Court has recently clarified the standard for malicious prosecution, which confirms the plausibly alleged violation here.....	22
C. Both of these rights have long been clearly established.	25
II. The District Court correctly found that the Martins plausibly alleged violations of clearly established right to be free from excessive use of force.	28
A. Because of plausible allegations of an absence of probable cause, any use of force was unreasonable.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

B.	Even if there had been arguable probable cause, the amount of force was still unreasonable under the circumstances.....	29
1.	William.....	30
2.	Michael.....	33
C.	The right to be free from excessive force has long been clearly established.	35
III.	Appellants’ reliance on the body camera video does not change this analysis, and in fact supports the Martins’ allegations.....	37
IV.	Under the circumstances, Appellants’ demand for qualified immunity is at best premature.....	42
	Conclusion	46
	Certificates	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson ex rel. MA v. Vazquez</i> , 813 F. App'x 358 (11th Cir. May 6, 2020).....	49
<i>Bashir v. Rockdale County</i> , 445 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	17
<i>Berry v. McGowan</i> , 743 F. App'x 321 (11th Cir. 2018)	18, 19
<i>Cantrell v. McClure</i> , 805 F. App'x 817 (11th Cir. 2020)	42
<i>Chesser v. Sparks</i> , 248 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2001).....	46, 47
<i>Childs v. Dekalb County</i> , 416 F. App'x 829 (11th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>Cozzi v. City of Birmingham</i> , 892 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Croom v. Balkwill</i> , 645 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	49
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004).....	35, 36
<i>Dukes v. Deaton</i> , 852 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Duncan v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , No. 20-13867, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 14121 (11th Cir. Jun. 7, 2023).....	50
<i>Durkin v. Davis</i> , 814 So.2d 1246 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	26
<i>Eubanks v. Gerwen</i> , 40 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Fils v. City of Aventura</i> , 647 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011).....	33, 34, 36, 40
<i>Financial Sec. Assur., Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	16
<i>Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 744 F.3d 685 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Glasscox v. City of Argo</i> , 903 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	33, 49
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	48
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	9
<i>Hoefling v. City of Miami</i> , 811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	15, 17
<i>Jackson v. Sauls</i> , 206 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23, 30
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6, 24, 25, 26
<i>Landsman v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 621 F. App'x 559 (11th Cir. 2015)	36, 38, 39
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17, 31, 32
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11, 20
<i>Luke v. Gulley</i> , 50 F.4th 90 (11th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Luke v. Gulley</i> , 975 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Manners v. Canella</i> , 891 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	27
<i>McAffee v. City of Clearwater</i> , No. 22-12320, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 8320 (11th Cir. Apr. 7, 2023).....	27
<i>McCroden v. Bressett</i> , 668 F. App'x 867 (11th Cir. 2016)	36, 38
<i>McDowell v. Gonzalez</i> , 820 F. App'x 989 (11th Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Miller v. Harget</i> , 458 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morris v. Town of Lexington</i> , 748 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1715 (2019).....	24, 25
<i>O’Kelley v. Craig</i> , No. 18-14512, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 32332 (11th Cir. Jul. 16, 2019).....	50
<i>Paez v. Mulvey</i> , 915 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Patel v. City of Madison</i> , 959 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2020).....	36, 37, 40, 42
<i>Pourmoghani-Esfahani v. Gee</i> , 625 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>Saunders v. Duke</i> , 766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10, 39, 40
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	19, 42, 46
<i>Simmons v. Bradshaw</i> , 879 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2018).....	48
<i>Skop v. City of Atlanta</i> , 485 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2007).....	28, 49
<i>St. George v. Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 285 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002).....	47, 48
<i>Stephens v. Giovanni</i> , 852 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017).....	32, 38, 49
<i>Stryker v. City of Homewood</i> , 978 F.3d 769 (11th Cir. 2020).....	33, 34, 35, 40
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9, 16
<i>Thornton v. City of Macon</i> , 132 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Briggman</i> , 931 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1991).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	50
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 969 F.2d 999 (11th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Zea</i> , 995 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 806 F. App’x 718 (11th Cir. 2020)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 798 F. App’x 511 (11th Cir. 2020)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Ligon</i> , No. 21-11351, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 15982 (11th Cir. June 10, 2022).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	15, 28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 799 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 712 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Von Stein v. Brescher</i> , 904 F.2d 572 (11th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 757 So. 2d 597 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	44
<i>Wilson v. Attaway</i> , 757 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Young v. Brady</i> , 793 F. App’x 905 (11th Cir. 2019)	15, 29, 30, 39
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 784.07(2)(b)	17
Fla. Stat. § 843.01	17
Fla. Stat. § 843.02	18
